11/12/2016 504093163

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT4139831

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|------------------------------|----------------|
| ADVANCED TRACK PRODUCTS, LLC | 09/30/2009 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | AMSTED RAIL COMPANY, INC. | |
|-----------------|---------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 311 S, WACKER DRIVE | |
| City: | CHICAGO | |
| State/Country: | ILLINOIS | |
| Postal Code: | 60606 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 6789740 |
| Patent Number: | 6986470 |
| Patent Number: | 7533829 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (309)675-1236

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (309) 675-8091

Mayernich_Linda_L@cat.com Email:

CATERPILLAR INC. **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: **100 NE ADAMS STREET**

Address Line 2: AH9510

Address Line 4: PEORIA, ILLINOIS 61629-9510

NAME OF SUBMITTER: LINDA L. MAYERNICH SIGNATURE: /Linda L. Mayernich/ **DATE SIGNED:** 11/12/2016

Total Attachments: 1

source=Assignment-ATP_ LLC-to-Amsted#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 040299 FRAME: 0122 504093163

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that ADVANCED TRACK PRODUCTS, LLC, a New York limited liability company, with office and principal place of business at 13355 Main Road, Mattituck, New York 11952, for, and in consideration of, the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable considerations to it in hand paid, at or before the ensealing and delivery of these presents, represents it is the owner of the Patents and Trademarks listed below, all of which were used by Advanced Track Products, LLC in the design and sale of products to others. Advanced Track Products, LLC has sold, assigned and set over, and by these presents, does sell, assign and set over unto AMSTED RAIL COMPANY, INC., a Delaware corporation, with office and principal place of business at 311 South Wacker Drive, Chicago, Illinois 60606, all of its right, title and interest in and to the following patents and trademarks registered and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

Patent No. US 6,789,740 B2 dated September 14, 2004 for a rail mounting assembly in which a metal frame is connected with the rail support platform by a body of elastomer.

Patent No. US 6,986,470 B2 dated January 17, 2006 for a rail mount having a compression base plate with an elastomer body bonded to a frame and to a top plate carrying the rail.

Patent No. US 7,533,829 B2 dated May 19, 2009 for a rail-mounting assembly in which a metal top plate is received in a base frame that is attached to a sleeper or a rail bed and a cushion of elastomer bonded to both the top plate and the base frame as provided between the juxtaposed faces of the two parts.

Trademark Service Mark registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 17, 2009 under Reg. No. 3,575,377 consisting of a mark "ATP" of standard characters without claim to any particular font, style, size, or color.

Trademark Service Mark ATP registered in the U.S. Patent and Trademark. Office on February 17, 2009 under Reg. No. 3,575,378 which consists of the mark ATP with a series of diagonal lines on the face of each letter and a background grid pattern or broken lines all above the words "Advanced Track Products, Inc."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ADVANCED TRACK PRODUCTS, LLC has executed this Assignment on the $30^{\rm th}$ day of September, 2009.

ADVANCED TRACK PRODUCTS, LLC

Scott D. Osler, Manager

PATENT REEL: 040299 FRAME: 0123

RECORDED: 11/12/2016